thence on a bearing N 89°41’00” E, 2591.83 feet to the East line of said SW 1/4 and said line there 
terminating.

Baxter WMA Tract 6, Lac qui Parle County, 80.00 acres, Acq: 160558

South Half of the Southwest Quarter (1/2-SW1/4), Section 4, Township 117 One Hundred Seventeen (117) North, Range 
Forty-two (42) West.

Big Stone WMA Tract 10, Big Stone County, 158.13 acres, Acq: 161323

The Northwest fractional Quarter (NW1/4 Frac) of Section Seven (7), Township One Hundred Twenty-two (122) North, 
Range Forty-six (46) West, also referred to as Lots One (1) and Two (2) and the East Half of the Northwest Quarter 
(E1/2-NW1/4), Section Seven (7), Township One Hundred Twenty-two (122) North, Range Forty-six (46) West, Big 
Stone County, Minnesota.

Bowstring Deer Yard WMA, Tract 1, Itasca County, 282.07 Acres, Acq: 160473

The Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 7, Township 146 North, Range 25 West, Itasca County,

[...]

Government Lot Three (3) and the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW ¼, SW ¼) of Section 13, Township 
138 North, Range 41 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Becker County, Minnesota.

Brush Creek WMA, Tract 1, Faribault County, 154.85 acres, Acq: 161343

The Northeast Quarter of Section Twenty-seven (27), Township One Hundred One (101) North, Range Twenty-four (24) 
West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, except the railroad right-of-way granted in that warranty deed from Lily McGregor 
to the Iowa, Minnesota & Northwestern Railway Company recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Faribault

[...]

as of the date of this conveyance located within the above described land upon prior notification to the Grantee. This 
reserved easement runs in favor of the land described as follows: The West Half of the Southeast Quarter (W ½ of SE 
¼) of Section Twenty-seven (27), Township One Hundred One (101) North, Range Twenty-four (24) West, Faribault 
County, Minnesota. Grantor’s maintenance, repair, and replacement work must be performed in a manner that minimizes 
disturbance to the land and vegetation within the above described land. Grantor shall restore the area to its former

[...]

The Northwest Quarter (NW ¼) of the Northwest Quarter (NW ¼) of Section Six (6), Township One Hundred One (101) 
North, of Range Twenty-nine (29) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian.

AND

The West Half (W ½) of the Southwest Quarter (SW ¼) of Section Thirty-one (31), Township One Hundred Two (102) 
North, of Range Twenty-nine (29) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian.

Expandere WMA, Tract 39, Cottonwood County, 167.76 acres, Acq: 161259

Lots 7, 8, 9, and 10, and the West One-half of the Southwest Quarter (W 1/2 SW 1/4) all in Section Twenty-six (26); 
Township One Hundred Six (106) North; Range Thirty-eight (38) West; containing in all 173.75 acres, more or less, 
according to the government survey thereof excepting therefrom the following:

That part of the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of Section 26, Township 106, Range 38, Cottonwood County, Minnesota,

[...]

All that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 4, lying West of the Straight River, Section 4, 
Township 108 North, Range 20 West, Steele County, Minnesota.

Parcel 4:

All that part of the East Half (E1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section Four (4), Township One Hundred Eight 
(108) North, Range Twenty(20) West, Steele County, Minnesota, lying East of the right of way of the Chicago, Rock 
Island and Pacific Railway and lying North of the following described line:

Commencing at the Northwest (NW) corner of the West Quarter (W1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of the 
Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of Section Four (4), Township One Hundred Eight (108) North, Range Twenty (20) West, 
Steele County, Minnesota; thence South 00 degrees 43 minutes 38 seconds West a distance of 107 feet along the East 
line of the East Half (E1/2) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of said Section Four (4), to a point of the centerline of the

[...]

West, along said north-south quarter line, a distance of 1180.38 feet to the point of beginning, containing 17.00 acres, 
subject to easements now of record in said county and state.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM

A parcel of land in the north east corner of the North West Quarter (1/4) of Section Thirty Six (36), Township One 
Hundred Three (103) North, Range Thirty Three (33) West, better described as follows:  Beginning at a point in the north 
east corner of the North West Quarter (1/4) of said Section 36, 33 feet south of the center of the Highway, thence running 
south parallel with the east line of said north west quarter 82 feet, thence west 75 feet, thence north 82 feet, thence east